highly likely to occur within the framework of Group planning is eliminated or limited by using various hedging instruments.

The fair value of the forward exchange dealings with a nominal volume of TEUR 0 (PY: TEUR 4,700) amounted to TEUR 0 (PY: TEUR -9) as
of December 31, 2024.

For the presentation of currency risks, IFRS 7 requires a currency sensitivity analysis that shows the effects of hypothetical changes in
relevant risk variables on income and equity. Relevant risk variables are basically all non-functional currencies in which Group companies
enter into financial instruments. The periodic effects are determined by relating the hypothetical changes in the risk variables to the
portfolio of financial instruments on the reporting date. It is assumed that the portfolio on the balance sheet date is representative for
the entire year.

Kontron AG   Annual Report 2024168

NOTES 2024
10.D

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's net income or loss for the period (due to the change in fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities) to a change in the exchange rate of the US dollar that may reasonably be considered possible. All other variables
remain constant.

EXCHANGE RATE USD EFFECT ON EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES IN TEUR

Financial year 2024 +10% -3,841

-10% 3,841

Financial year 2023 +10% -4,363

-10% 4,363

As of December 31, 2024, there were no forward exchange contracts. The following table shows the sensitivity of the result from the
market valuation of the forward exchange contracts existing as of December 31, 2023. The impact on the result of a fictitious change of
the euro against the foreign currency by 5% or 10% is shown:

CHANGE IN VALUE OF EURO EFFECT ON EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES IN TEUR

FINANCIAL YEAR 2024 FINANCIAL YEAR 2023

+5% 0 -223

+10% 0 -426

-5% 0 247

-10% 0 521

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from variable rate financing and invested time deposits. A change in the gen-
eral interest rate level could lead to an increase or decrease in interest expenses or interest income.

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis was prepared assuming that interest rates would have been 100 basis points higher or
lower in all currencies for variable interest rates and for short-term fixed interest rates (cash advances) during the reporting period. This